

National Energy Retail Amendment (Delaying implementation of the AER Billing guideline) Rule 2022 No. 2

under the National Energy Retail Law as applied by:

- (a) the National Energy Retail Law (South Australia) Act 2011 of South Australia;
- (b) the National Energy Retail Law (ACT) Act 2012 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the National Energy Retail Law (Adoption) Act 2012 of New South Wales;
- (d) the National Energy Retail Law (Queensland) Act 2014 of Queensland;
- (e) the National Energy Retail Law (Tasmania) Act 2012 of Tasmania; and
- (f) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Energy Retail Law.

Anna Collyer Chairperson Australian Energy Market Commission

National Energy Retail Amendment (Delaying implementation of the AER Billing guideline) Rule 2022 No. 2

1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *National Energy Retail Amendment (Delaying implementation of the AER Billing guideline) Rule 2022 No. 2.*

2 Commencement

This Rule commences operation on 20 October 2022.

3 Amendment to the National Energy Retail Rules

The National Energy Retail Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

National Energy Retail Amendment (Delaying implementation of the AER Billing guideline) Rule 2022 No. 2

Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Energy Retail Rules

(Clause 3)

[1] Schedule 3 Savings and Transitional Rules

In Part 16 of Schedule 3, in subrule 1(2), omit "31 March 2023" and substitute "30 September 2023".

[END OF RULE AS MADE]